STATE OF ILLINOIS - COUNTY OF BOND CITY OF GREENVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 3084 AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A DESIGNATED ZONE ORGANICATION BY THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE

CITY COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF GREENVILLE

THIS 8TH DAY OF MARCH 2016

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Greenville, Bond County, Illinois, this 9th day of March 2016.

ORDINANCE NO. 3084

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A DESIGNATED ZONE ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, the City of Greenville has created an Enterprise Zone pursuant to the Enterprise Zone Act of the State of Illinois in accordance with Illinois Revised Statutes, 1985, Chapter 67 1/2, et seq; and

WHEREAS, said Enterprise Zone Act requires that the City designate a Zone Administrator, who shall be the City Manager as stated in Section 7 of Ordinance 2090.

WHEREAS, said Enterprise Zone Act permits the City to designate an organization, known as a Designated Zone Organization, to provide certain services and perform certain functions in coordination with the City within the Enterprise Zone as defined in Section 4 of this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, ILLINOIS, that:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is an employee of the City of Greenville and designated Zone Administrator for the Enterprise Zone certified by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity of the State of Illinois and the zone is located within the City of Greenville. The Zone Administrator shall be the liaison between the City, the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity and any designated zone organizations within the City.

SECTION 2. The Simple Room is hereby designated a Designated Zone Organization (DZO) pursuant to the provisions of the Enterprise Zone Act of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 3. The DZO shall be an organization or entity (a) some members of which are residents of, or own property in, or operate a business in the Enterprise Zone; (b) the board of directors of which is elected by the members of the organization; (c) which satisfies the criteria set forth in Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code; and (4) which exists primarily for the purpose of performing within such Zone any of the functions set forth below for the benefit of residents and businesses within the Zone.

SECTION 4. The DZO may, subject to the necessary authorization of the City, provide the following services or perform the following functions in coordination with the Zone Administrator, City Council, and city staff within the Enterprise Zone:

- a) Provide for the organization of recreational activities for zone area youth;
- b) Receive title to publicly own land;
- c) Solicit and receive contributions to improve the quality of life in an enterprise zone;

- d) Follow the guidelines set forth in the Enterprise Zone Act for Designated Zone Organizations including any required reporting, accounting, or administrative tasks explicitly stated in the Enterprise Zone Act;
- e) Pursue projects that contribute to the self-help efforts of the residents of the zone, retain permanent jobs, physically enhance the building stock within the zone, and stimulate positive neighborhood activity.

SECTION 5. The Zone Administrator is hereby directed to transmit a certified copy of this ordinance to the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval in accordance with law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, ILLINOIS THIS 8th day of March, 2016.

APPROVED:

Alan Gaffner

Mayor

ATTEST:

Sue Ann Nelson

Sue ann melson

City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS - COUNTY OF BOND CITY OF GREENVILLE

CERTIFICATE

I, Sue Ann Nelson, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Greenville, Bond County, Illinois.

I further certify that on March 8, 2016, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 3084 entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A DESIGNATED ZONE ORGANIZATION BY THE CITY

OF GREENVILLE, ILLINOIS"

Dated at Greenville, Illinois, this 9th day of March, 2016.

{SEAL}

Sue ann Welson

Sue Ann Nelson, City Clerk